
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. 

Date: Monday, 12th March, 2012 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th February, 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
4. Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
- verbal report on any issues arising from the last Board meeting 

 
5. Fitter for Walking Project (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 - Jim Shaw, Living Streets to report 

 
6. Vitamin D (Pages 9 - 22) 
  

 
7. Business Regulation Fees and Charges 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 23 - 

27) 
  

 
8. Installation of Kerb Sets within RMBC Maintained Cemeteries (report herewith) 

(Pages 28 - 30) 
  

 
9. Stadium Charges 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 31 - 33) 
  

 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 13/02/12 40K 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Jack and Steele. 

 
K44. MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute No. K.39, Councillor Jack reported that she was now in 
receipt of information regarding PIP breast implants which she had passed 
onto Kevin Barron, M.P. 
 

K45. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 It was noted that the next Board meeting was to be held on 29th February, 
2012, the agenda for which included the JSNA. 
 

K46. PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND 2013-2016  
 

 Jo Abbott, Consultant in Public Health, presented the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework for England 2013-2016 for information. 
 
The published Framework was in 3 parts;- 
 

− P
[...]
tion conference entitled 
“Deaths, Funerals and Coroners Conference: Past, Present and Future” to be 
held in London on 6th March, 2012 be not attended. 
 
(2)  That the Chairman (or substitute) be authorised to attend the free Local 
Government Association conference entitled Physical Activity: The Changing 
Shape of Public Health to be held in London on 13th March, 2012. 
 

K49. KEEPING WARM IN YORKSHIRE AND HUMBER: BRIEFING DOCUMENT  
 

 It was reported that a number of organisations had come together to secure 
funding from the Department of Health “Warm Homes, Healthy People” Fund 
for 2012, a project to help staff to plan and prepared more effectively in line 
with the Cold Weather Plan for England.   

Page 3



43K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 13/02/12 

 

 

 
The project funding was hosted by the Council and  NHS Rotherham on behalf 
of all the partners. 
 
The aim was to ensure that vulnerable older people received correct, clear, 
consistent, useful and actionable advice and information from the local 
organisations they came into contact with in line with the ‘four stages of 
preparedness’ in the cold weather plan. 
 
Resolved:-  That representatives from Sheffield Hallam University be invited to 
the April meeting to discuss the initiative. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

Fitter for Walking in South Yorkshire 
 
Background 
Living Streets is the national charity that stands up for pedestrians. With our supporters 
we work to create safe, attractive and enjoyable streets, where people want to walk.  
 
We work with professionals and politicians to make sure every community can enjoy 
vibrant streets and public spaces. 
 
Through the Fitter for Walking project, Living Streets works with local communities to improve 
local environments and get more people out walking. Focused on enabling communities, our work 
gives people the skills to improve their surroundings and the opportunity to achieve Living Streets 
awards. In the South Yorkshire region, the project has 
[...]
nd SC039808 (Scotland),  

Company Limited by Guarantee (England & Wales), Company Registration 
No. 5368409. Registered office 4th Floor, Universal House, 88-94 
Wentworth Street,, London E1�������

“It’s like reclaiming back the place that you live and just making the healthy choice.”   
Community member, North West 

 

“From our point of view, Living Streets are vital. Their expertise at engaging the community, getting local 
bodies together... as an outside source, it’s more beneficial.”  Local authority partner, London 

Streetside planting in  
Lanesfield, West Midlands 

Launch of a new village green 
in Hall’ith’wood, North West 

Launching a new path and 
crossing point in South Yorks 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing  

2. Date: 12 March, 2012 

3. Title: Vitamin D 

4. Directorate: Public Health 

 
 
 
5. Summary:   
 
There is a perceived increase in the Vitamin D deficiency rates in Rotherham.  Local 
investigation has been untaken by acute and primary care colleagues.  A suggested 
prevention project plan has been developed to address the rates of vitamin D 
deficiency across target communities in Rotherham. 
 
 
6. Recommendations:   
 
The cabinet are asked to 

• Note that vitamin D supplementation is a public health priority 
• Promote and maximise take up of Healthy Start scheme 
• Review information and decide whether to proceed with the project to extend 

the Healthy Start scheme 
• Agree ongoing financial investment in vitamin supplementation from the 

Public Health Budget 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 

7. Proposals and Details:   
 
Vitamin D sufficiency is important in all stages of life, and has widespread benefits. 
Its main role is in regulation of bone mineralisation and density. Insufficiency during 
pregnancy and childhood can lead to reduced bone growth and mineralisation which 
are the hallmarks of rickets, as well as increased rates of infant mortality through low 
birth weight. In adult life, work has implicated the important roles of vitamin d in 
reducing the risk of developing a number of cancers, heart disease and diabetes 
mellitus. In the elderly, low vitamin D levels are linked to the development of 
osteomalacia and subsequent higher risk of traumatic and pathological fractures. 
There are many risk factors for Vitamin D deficiency, these are listed in the table in 
Appendix 2. 
 
It is estimated that 15% of adults may be Vitamin D insufficient in the UK, this rises 
to 94% for some UK Asian families (Drug and Therapeutics Bulletin, 2006).  Bradford 
have found that 33% of children were deficient.  Research carried out in Bradford 
between 2000 and 2004 found that of 885 children aged 0 -15 years who were 
referred for a vitamin D blood test, 89% (790) had ‘deficient’ or ‘depleted’ levels 
(Bradford JSNA, November 2010).  
 
Bradford and Airedale Example 
The Bradford and Airedale population is at particular risk from vitamin D deficiency 
because of higher than average levels of deprivation, a large South Asian 
population, its northern latitude and lack of useable sunlight in winter months. To 
help address this, Bradford and Airedale Primary Care Trust provides Healthy Start 
vitamin drops containing vitamin D free of charge to all 0 – 2 years olds at risk of 
deficiency. It has also recently secured funding to roll out Healthy Start vitamins to all 
pregnant women in the district, starting from January 2011 (Bradford JSNA, 
November 2010). 
 
In Rotherham there has been no local data collated routinely, however concerns 
have been raised by practitioners identifying the need for further investigation and 
action to be undertaken.  Vitamin D deficiency rates have been sought from 
Rotherham Hospital Laboratories in February 2012. We have found that over a 15 
month period 625 babies children and young people were tested for vitamin D 
deficiency, with 53% found to be significantly or mildly deficient.  Further information 
is available in appendix 3.   
 
       

Level 
Commentary: Vitamin 
status All 

Under 
1's 

1-4 
years 

5- 10 
years 

10- 17 
years 

<25 
nmol/L       

Significant vitamin D 
deficiency. Vitamin D 
replacement required 14.4% 16.6% 11.2% 10.9% 20.1% 

25-50 
nmol/L   

Mild vitamin D 
deficiency. Consider 
vitamin D 
replacement 38.4% 20.0% 32.0% 44.0% 44.3% 

>150 
nmol/L     

Maybe 
undesirable/toxic 2.4% 13.3% 2.2% 1.0% 0.0% 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
Prevention of vitamin D deficiency can be developed by education on dietary advice 
and safe sun exposure.  People are required to have a daily dose of 400 IU (10 
micrograms), those at higher risk require higher doses e.g. 800 IU (20 micrograms).  
Vitamin D can be sourced mainly from sunlight (90%), but this varies by latitude, 
season, time of day and skin type. For the six months between October and April 
90% of the UK lies above the latitude that permits exposure to the UVB that is 
necessary for Vitamin D synthesis. During these months people are reliant on 
exogenous sources i.e. from diet or supplementation.   
 
A small amount of vitamin can be found in some foods (oily fish and eggs), therefore 
fortification and supplementation are other ways to gain more vitamin D.  Limited 
foods are fortified with Vitamin D including some milk, cereals and infant formula, but 
relatively large amounts of these foods are required to meet recommendations.  
Further information is available in appendix 2.   
 
NHS Rotherham’s Pharmacy team have developed a clear pathway to help diagnose 
and treat people with Vitamin D deficiency.  Recently the Chief Medical Officer wrote 
to all Directors of Public Health recommending that action is taken, see appendix 5.  
It is recommended that we increase the education drive on vitamin D deficiency and 
further promote the Healthy Start scheme to maximise takeup of the scheme to 
address deficiency rates in pregnant women, new mothers and children under 5.  We 
plan to further extend the Healthy Start scheme to the target communities to reduce 
the potential levels of vitamin D deficiency in children and pregnant women/new 
mothers.  Maximising take up will be supported by the clarification of the promotional 
role of our universal health services (Health Visiting and Maternity) including the 
clarification of where Healthy Start vitamins are available.  There will also be further 
information provided to GPs to help them encourage families to collect their Healthy 
Start vitamins. 
 
There will be an increased media promotion on vitamin D deficiency and the need for 
supplementation.  This media activity will be in a range of languages and will be 
provided across different organisations. 
 
 
8. Finance:   
 
Public Health currently purchase Healthy Start vitamins for Healthy Start 
beneficiaries.  The funding is reclaimed from the Department of Health.  Vitamins are 
provided in pots with 56 tablets (women) or a 2 month supply of children’s drops. 
 
The costs of extending the Healthy Start Scheme to South Asian and Afro Caribbean 
women and children are as follows; 
 
To supplement a woman for 82 weeks (30 weeks of pregnancy plus 52 weeks after 
birth) = 82/8 = 10.25 (round up to 11 bottles) = £9.02 
Cost per year £4.92 
 

Page 11



 

To supplement a child from 6 months of age to 4 years i.e.182 weeks.  182/8 = 22.75 
(22 bottles) = £35.42 
Cost per year £9.66 
 
The annual costs are as follows; 
Number of BME children 
by children’s centre 

Children 
0-5 by 
children’s 
centres 
area 

Cost per 
year for 
children’s 
vitamins 

Cost per 
mothers 
vitamins 

TOTAL cost 
for all 
Healthy Start 
vitamins 

Arnold 70 £676.20 £344.40 £1020.60 
Valley 356 £3438.96 £1751.52 £5190.48 
Rotherham Central  309 £2984.94 £1520.28 £4505.22 
Coleridge 228 £2202.48 £1121.76 £3324.24 
TOTAL COST 963 £9302.58 £4737.96 £14,040.54 

  
There will be a reduction in the costs, as some target families will be eligible for 
[...]
ainder tend to have high local 
demand for specific services and offer reduced rates. 
 
LG Regulation have been disbanded as part of the Government’s deficit reduction 
programme.  However, in the absence of any other guidance it is considered 
appropriate to set this year’s fee levels using previous LG Regulation guidance as a 
baseline, with a inflationary increase across the board. 
 
In order to ensure a consistent approach across the service, the figure that has 
been used is the RPI published in November 2011.  This figure was 5% (rounded to 
the nearest percentage point).  
 
Proposals are as follows: 
 
Animal Health 
 
The Council licences riding, animal boarding and breeding establishments, pet 
shops, dangerous wild animals and performing animals primarily to ensure animal 
welfare conditions are met.  Regulation for some premises incorporates inspection 
undertaken by a veterinary surgeon, the costs of which are charged in addition to 
the licence fees.   
  
Bereavement Services  
 
Cabinet Member will be aware that the Bereavement Services Partnership 
commenced on 1st August 2008. The fees charged by Dignity Funerals Ltd for the 
bereavement services it provides are reviewed in April each year. This review is 
currently in progress, this involves the benchmarking of the proposed fees against 
those charged by comparable authorities within the region, and a comparison 
against the national average. A further report will follow once this exercise has been 
completed. 
 
Food, Health & Safety 
 
The Council registers premises for activities such as ear piercing, electrolysis, 
tattooing and acupuncturing primarily to check and maintain appropriate health & 
safety standards.   
 
The fees for the water samples are set to cover the fees charged by the Health 
Protection Agency.   
 

Page 24



Weights & Measures and prescribed poisons 
 
Fees are charged for the testing and stamping (verification) of weights and 
measures used for trade and the sale by retail of certain strong chemicals 
prescribed by legislation as poisons. 
 
The fee reflects the hourly cost based on the provision of a single weights and 
measure inspector.  The hourly cost has been calculated based on average salary 
levels, plus all necessary on-cost for the delivery of the service.  Guidance is 
available that sets out the methodology used to calculate the amount to be 
recovered.  An additional fee may be charged to cover the cost of hiring specialist 
equipment (such as the heavy test unit).  
 
 
A full schedule of the proposed 2012/13 fees and charges is attached to this 
report as Appendix A. 

 
8. Finance 

 
Proposed fees and charges for 2012/13 meet established requirements for the 
setting of revenue budgets.   

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 

 
The council may only set fees at levels that enable it to cover the costs incurred in 
providing the service.  The new Localism Act 2011, however, will give additional 
scope for Councils to raise money by charging and trading in line with existing 
powers. 
 
In addition, the level of fees and charges place a burden on local businesses and 
may, if set at unreasonably high level, impede economic growth and/or become 
subject to challenge. In the event that income budgets are not achieved, it will be 
necessary for services to make compensatory savings. 

 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The services contribute to the Corporate Plan’s objectives of; 

• Helping to create safe and healthy communities, and 

• Improving the environment 
 
In particular the services helps support the protection of healthy homes and 
neighbourhood health and contribute in ensuring people feel safe where they live, 
particularly that Anti-Social behaviour and crime is reduced. 

 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Fees & Charges 2011/12 
 
 
 
Contact Name:   Alan Pogorzelec, Business Regulation Manager 

Telephone: 254955     
Email:  alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 25



[...]
tion of kerb set memorials 
subject to certain conditions.   
 
 
 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
 

1. That the Cabinet Member support the proposal to allow the 
installation of kerb set memorials within RMBC maintained 
cemeteries, subject to the conditions detailed within this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 28



7.  Proposals and Details 
The crematorium and nine RMBC cemeteries are managed and maintained on 
behalf of the Council by Dignity Funeral Services Limited.  In recent months, both 
the council and Dignity have received a number of enquiries from members of the 
public wishing to install kerb set memorials around the graves of family members.   
 
Such applications have been refused, as the current Bereavement Services Rules 
and Regulations prohibit the installation of kerb set memorials in all RMBC 
maintained cemeteries.   
 
The primary reasons for the prohibition of kerb set memorials are: 
 

- Kerb set memorials introduce a potential tripping hazard, which may 
result in injury to members of the public visiting the cemetery, 

- Access to the cemetery grounds by mobility impaired visitors may 
be hindered by the presence of kerb set memorials 

 
However, the council recognises the importance of customer choice and providing 
a range of memorial options to the bereaved is considered desirable.  In addition, 
it is felt that there is a clear demand for kerb set memorials – as evidenced by the 
number of application received, along with the number of unauthorised ‘do-it-
yourself’ kerb sets that have been installed by grave owners throughout the 
Borough.   
 
Whilst the safety concerns highlighted above are worthy of consideration, it is felt 
that they can be effectively mitigated through the introduction of kerb set memorial 
registration scheme (this would be similar to the scheme that already exists in 
relation to memorial headstones). 
 
It is therefore proposed that the council permit the installation of kerb set 
memorials in all RMBC maintained cemeteries, subject to the memorial being 
installed in accordance with the following conditions: 
 

- An application to install a kerb set memorial is made to the 
Cemeteries and Crematorium office, along with the payment of the 
appropriate fee, 

- Installation of the memorial must not commence until the application 
has been approved by Dignity Funerals Limited (on behalf of the 
council), 

- All work in relation to the installation of the memorial must be carried 
out by a registered memorial mason and in accordance with the 
relevant sections of the Memorial Masons Registration Scheme, 

- Permission to place a kerb set memorial will be for a period of 30 
years (permission may be renewed after this time), 

- Any kerb set memorial that is installed in a cemetery must allow 
sufficient room for pedestrian access with or without mobility aids, 

- The size, design and specification of the memorial kerb set must be 
in keeping with the cemetery environment.  Applications may be 
refused if the memorial could be considered to be offensive or 
otherwise controversial in any way, 

Page 29



- The individual making the application remains responsible for the 
kerb set memorial for the duration of the permit (if the application is 
made by a stone mason on a customer’s behalf, then responsibility 
for the upkeep of the memorial rests with the customer), 

- Once installed, the memorial may not be amended in anyway 
without the prior approval of Dignity Funerals Limited (on behalf of 
the council). 

 
Each application to install a kerb set memorial will be assessed and determined 
on a case by case basis.  What is acceptable in one cemetery may not be 
considered to be acceptable in another; likewise different sections of the same 
cemetery may require the consideration of different factors.   
 
Should a kerb set memorial be installed that fails to comply with any of the 
conditions detailed above, the kerb set memorial may be removed by Dignity 
Funerals Limited (acting on behalf of the council). 
 
8.  Finance 
This proposal has no financial implications for the council as the scheme will be 
administered by Dignity Funerals Limited. 
 
An application fee will be charged for permission to install a kerb set memorial, it 
is proposed that this fee should be set £225.00 (to be reviewed in April each 
year).   
 
Any costs associated with the administration of the scheme will be met by income 
generated from application fees. 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
Failure to ensure the effective implementation of the registration scheme may lead 
to the introduction of safety hazards within the cemeteries.  It is therefore essential 
that the scheme is effectively monitored and enforced on the council’s behalf by 
Dignity Funerals Limited. 
 
Failure to introduce a scheme may lead to the proliferation of DIY memorials, with 
corresponding aesthetic and safety issues. 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The services contribute to the following objectives: 
 

• Helping to create safe and healthy communities, and 

• Improving the environment 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Bereavement Services Rules and Regulations. 
 
Contact Name:   Alan Pogorzelec, Business Regulation Manager 

Telephone: 254955     
 Email:  alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 30



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing    

2.  Date: 12th March 2012 
 

3.  Title: Stadium Charges 2012/13 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 
 

 
5. Summary 
 
The report outlines the annual review of fees and charges for Herringthorpe Stadium 
in 2012/13. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the fees and charges set out at Appendix A be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 31



 

7. Proposals and Details 
The annual review of fees and charges for Leisure and Green Spaces has recently 
taken place. Where appropriate, charges have been increased by at least the rate of 
inflation. Where charges have been increased by less than inflation rate or remain the 
same, this is because either increasing a price would incur additional costs (e.g. for 
changing ticket/photocopying machines) or because managers feel that a unit price 
increase would reduce overall income due to its impact on levels of business. The 
proposed charge for hire of the track centre pitch is less than the 2011-12 price 
because usage, and overall income levels, have reduced following last year’s cost 
increase.  A reduction is also proposed for fitness activities to try to stimulate 
increased business.  Where there is a charge there is often a concessionary rate and, 
in some cases, a junior Rothercard rate. Concessions are not restricted to off peak 
times as is the case in many other local authorities.   
 
The proposed charges are with effect from 1st April, 2012. 
 
8. Finance 
The impact of the charges will be closely monitored to ensure that income targets are 
being reached and that prices are reviewed throughout the year as demand dictates. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Any cost increase can have an adverse impact on levels of business, and this can 
make it difficult to meet income targets. Service Managers will continue monitor usage 
and act on customer feedback when appropriate. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda  
Sustainability: The proposals outlined will make a contribution to the financial 
sustainability of the service. 
 
Corporate Priorities: The services/activities provided meet the Council priorities of 
improving lifestyle, health and skills and contribute to creating safe and healthy 
communities. 
 
 
 
11. Background Papers and  
The charges have been developed in consultation with the Leisure and Green Spaces 
Manager and Service Managers across the Service. 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Fees and Charges 2012/13.
[...]
012/13 (report herewith)
	Business Regulation Fees and charges 12-13 Attachment 1

	8 Installation of Kerb Sets within RMBC Maintained Cemeteries (report herewith)
	9 Stadium Charges 2012/13 (report herewith)
	Appendix A - Stadium fees and charges




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 12/03/12 44D 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
12th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Pitchley. 

 

Apologies for absence  were received from Councillors Jack and Steele.  
 
D50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH FEBRUARY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2012, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

D51. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD.  
 

 It was noted that there was to be a special meeting of the Board on Monday, 
26th March, 2012, 9.30-11.30 a.m. to discuss the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 

D52. FITTER FOR WALKING PROJECT  
 

 Jim Shaw, Living Streets, was in attendance to inform Members of the national 
charity “that stood up for pedestrians.  With our supporters we work to create 
safe, attractive and enjoyable streets where people want to walk”. 
 
Through the Fitter for Walking project, Living Streets worked with local 
communities to improve local environments and get more people out walking.  
Focussed on enabled communities, its work gave people the skills to improve 
their surroundings and the opportunity to achieve Living Streets award.  The 
dedicated Project Co-ordinator worked closely with community groups with 
each community choosing which area they wanted to improve and how.  Street 
audits took place leading to proposals to the local authority for street 
improvements. 
 
In the South Yorkshire region, the project had been delivered successfully for 
the past 4 years in partnership with local authorities in Rotherham and 
Doncaster.  The project had commenced in 2008 and was due to end this 
month but had been extended until April, 2012.   
 
The project had been robustly evaluated by the British Heart Foundation who 
had recommended that it be rolled out nationally.   
 
Jim was thanked for his attendance. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 
 

D53. VITAMIN D  
 

 Dr. John Radford, Joint Director of Public Health reported on a proposed 
prevention project plan to address the perceived increase in the Vitamin D 
deficiency rates across target communities in Rotherham. 
 
It was estimated that 15% of adults may be Vitamin D insufficient in the UK, 



45D HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 12/03/12 

 

 

rising to 94% for some UK Asian families.  There had been no local data 
collected routinely in Rotherham, however, concerns had been raised by 
practitioners identifying the need for further investigation and action to be 
undertaken.  In February, 2012, Vitamin D deficiency rates had been sought 
from Rotherham Hospital laboratories which had revealed, over a 15 month 
period, that of 625 babies, children or young people tested, 53% found to be 
significantly or mildly deficient. 
 
NHS Rotherham’s Pharmacy Team had developed a clear pathway to help 
diagnose and treat people.  It was proposed to increase the education drive on 
Vitamin D deficiency and further promote the Healthy Start scheme to 
maximise take up of the scheme to address deficiency rates in pregnant 
women, new mothers and children under 5.  It was planned to further extend 
the Healthy Start scheme to target communities to reduce the potential levels 
of Vitamin D deficiency in children and pregnant women/new mothers. 
 
Maximising take up would be supported by the clarification of the promotional 
role of the Health Visiting and Maternity Services including the clarification of 
where Healthy Start vitamins were available.  Further information would be 
provided to GPs to help them encourage families to collect their Healthy Start 
vitamins. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Public Health priority of Vitamin D supplementation be 
noted. 
 
(2)  That the take up of the Healthy Start Scheme be promoted and maximised. 
 
(3)  That a review take place after 1 year of implementation. 
 
(4)  That ongoing financial investment in Vitamin supplementation from the 
Public Health budget be approved. 
 

D54. BUSINESS REGULATION FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13  
 

 Alan Pogorzelec, Business Regulation Manager, submitted the proposed 
2012/13 fees and charges for the chargeable services provided by Business 
Regulation. 
 
The proposed level of increase was 5%, based on the rate of inflation as at 
November, 2011, as used by the Government. 
 
It was proposed:- 
 
Animal Health 
The Council licensed riding, animal boarding and breeding establishments, pet 
shops, dangerous wild animals and performing animals primarily to ensure 
animal welfare conditions were met.  Regulation for some premises 
incorporated inspection undertaken by a veterinary surgeon, the costs of which 
were charged in addition to the licence fees. 
 
Bereavement Services 
The fees charged by Dignity Funerals Ltd. for the services it provided were 
reviewed in April each year including benchmarking against comparable 
authorities within the region.  A further report would follow in due course. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 12/03/12 46D 
 

 

 
Food, Health and Safety 
The Council registered premises for activities such as ear piercing, electrolysis, 
tattooing and acupuncture primarily to check and maintain appropriate health 
and safety standards. 
 
The fees for the water samples were set to cover the fees charged by the 
Health Protection Agency. 
 
Weights and Measures and Prescribed Poisons 
Fees were charged for the testing and stamping (verification) of weights and 
measures used for trade and the sale by retain of certain strong chemicals 
prescribed by legislation as poisons. 
 
The fee reflected the hourly cost based on the provision of a single Weights 
and Measure Inspector. 
 
A full schedule of the proposed fees and charges were set out in the Appendix 
submitted. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed fees and charges – Business Regulation – for 
2012/13, as set out in the Appendix submitted, be approved. 
 
 
 

D55. INSTALLATION OF KERB SETS WITHIN RMBC MAINTAINED CEMETERIES  
 

 Alan Pogorzelec, Business Regulation Manager, submitted a proposed 
registration scheme allowing the installation of kerb set memorials. 

 

In recent months the Council and Dignity Funerals Ltd. had received a number 
of enquiries from members of the public wishing to install kerb set memorials 
around the graves of family members.  Such applications had been refused as 
the current Bereavement Services Rules and Regulations prohibited the 
installation of such in all Council maintained cemeteries. 
 
However, the Council recognised the importance of customer choice and 
providing a range of memorial options to the bereaved was considered 
desirable.  There was also clear demand given the number of applications 
received. 
 
It was proposed that the Council permit the installation of kerb set memorials 
in all Council maintained cemeteries subject to the memorial being installed in 
accordance with the following conditions:- 
 

- An application to install a kerb set memorial be made to the Cemeteries 
and Crematorium office, along with the payment of the appropriate fee 

- Installation of the memorial must not commence until the application had 
been approved by Dignity Funerals Limited (on behalf of the Council) 

- All work in relation to the installation of the memorial must be carried out 
by a registered Memorial Mason and in accordance with the relevant 
sections of the Memorial Masons Registration Scheme 

- Permission to place a kerb set memorial would be for a period of 30 years 



47D HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 12/03/12 

 

 

(permission may be renewed after this time), 

- Any kerb set memorial installed in a cemetery must allow sufficient room 
for pedestrian access with or without mobility aids 

- The size, design and specification of the memorial kerb set must be in 
keeping with the cemetery environment.  Applications may be refused if the 
memorial could be considered to be offensive or otherwise controversial in 
any way 

- The individual making the application remained responsible for the kerb set 
memorial for the duration of the permit (if the application was made by a 
stone mason on a customer’s behalf, then responsibility for the upkeep of 
the memorial rest with the customer) 

- Once installed, the memorial may not be amended in anyway without the 
prior approval of Dignity Funerals Limited (on behalf of the Council). 

 
Each application to install a kerb set memorial would be assessed and 
determined on a case by case basis.  What was acceptable in one cemetery 
may not be considered to be acceptable in another; likewise different sections 
of the same cemetery may require the consideration of different factors.   
 
Should a kerb set memorial be installed that failed to comply with any of the 
conditions detailed above, the kerb set memorial may be removed by Dignity 
Funerals Limited (acting on behalf of the Council). 
 
Resolved:-  That the installation of kerb set memorials within Council maintained 
cemeteries be approved subject to the conditions set out above. 
 
 

D56. STADIUM CHARGES 2012/13  
 

 The Leisure and Green Spaces Manager submitted the proposed annual review 
of fees and charges for Herringthorpe Stadium in 2012/13. 
 
Where appropriate, charges had been increased by at least the rate of 
inflation; where charges had been increased by less than inflation rate/or 
remained the same, this was either due to incurring additional costs by 
increasing a price or Managers felt that a unit price increase would reduce 
overall income due to its impact on levels of business. 
 
The proposed charge for hire of the track centre pitch was less than 
2011/12 as usage and overall income levels had reduced following last year’s 
increase.  A reduction was also proposed for fitness activities to try and 
stimulate increased business. 
 
Concession rate was not restricted to off-peak times as was the case in many 
other local authorities. 
 
The proposed charges would come into effect from 1st April, 2012. 
 
It was noted that the Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture would 
consider the fees and charges for Cultural Services at her meeting on 13th 
March, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the fees and charges for the Herringthorpe Stadium, as set 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 12/03/12 48D 
 

 

out in the appendix submitted, be approved. 
 

 


